The sureties and the amount in which each 
will qualify must be satisfactory to the Board. 

No bid will be received and deposited unless accompanied by a certified check 
upon a National or State bank, drawn to the order of the Comptroller of The City of 
New York, to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000). 

Time allowed for the completion of the work is forty-eight months from the 
service of notice by the Board to begin work. 

Pamphlets containing information for bidders, forms of proposals, contract and 
bond, approved by the Corporation Counsel, and specifications, and pamphlets con-

[...]

The Secretary also presented affidavit of the publication of said advertisement in 
the CITY RECORD. 

The box containing the bids was opened, and it was announced that nine bids for 
said work had been received, each accompanied by certified or cashier's check or cer-
tificate of deposit for seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), from the following con-
cerns: 

The Elmore & Hamilton Contracting Company, No. 56 Tweddle Building, Al-
bany, N. Y. 

The John J. Hart Company, No. 26 Beaver street, New York City. 
Rinehart & Dennis Company, Colorado Building, Washington, D. C.